

No. 17-2654

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**Ronald John Calzone,
*Plaintiff-Appellant,***

v.

**Donald Summers, et al.,
*Defendants-Appellees.***

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, No. 2:16-cv-4278
The Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey**

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

**ERIC S. SCHMITT
*Attorney General***

**Julie Marie Blake, MO Bar No. 69643
*Deputy Solicitor General***

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone No. (573) 751-3321
Fax No. (573) 751-0774
Julie.Blake@ago.mo.gov
*Counsel for Appellees***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Missouri’s lobbyist disclosure law passes intermediate, exacting scrutiny as applied to Mr. Calzone.	4
A. Registration and reporting requirements are subject to exacting scrutiny.....	4
B. The public has an important interest in lobbying transparency that extends to unpaid lobbyists who expend no funds.	7
C. Missouri’s lobbyist disclosure law directly advances the public interest in transparency by making all lobbyists disclose their activities.	12
II. Missouri’s lobbyist disclosure law is not vague because a reasonable person understands what it means to be “designated” to lobby for a third party.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Attorney General of Ala.</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey v. New Jersey Election Law Enft Comm’n</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1981)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 8, 15
<i>Calzone v. Hagan</i> , No. 2:16-CV-04278-NKL, 2017 WL 2772129 (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2017).....	4
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 909 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 5-6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	5, 15
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	7
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley</i> , 427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7, 10-11
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3, 5, 14
<i>Minnesota State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985).....	9, 11, 13

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8-10
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	6-8, 10
Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 105.470	3, 16-17
Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 105.473	12-13
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	1-2
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	2
